
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
19 October 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget proposals 2012 - 2013 
(09.00 - 11.30)  

 
Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Local Government and Communities (09.00 - 
10.00) (Pages 1 - 6) 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 1 
 

• Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Public Service 
• Owain Lloyd, Acting Deputy Director, Operations Team, LGC 

 
 

Break (10.00 - 10.30)  
 
 

Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills (10.30 - 11.00) (Pages 7 - 
13) 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 2 
 

• Emyr Roberts, Director General, Department for Education and Skills 
• Ceinwen Jones, Head of Welsh Language Development Unit 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science 
(11.00 - 11.30) (Pages 14 - 16) 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 3 
 

• Roger Pride, Director of Marketing, BETS 
 

3. Papers to note  (Page 17)  
Additional evidence from ACPO, ‘Safer Communities for You’ 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 4  



Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee 
 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 1 
  
Evidence paper - Local Government and Communities, Draft Budget 
Allocations for 2012-13. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This paper provides comments and information to the Committee regarding Local 
Government and Communities’ future programme budget proposals outlined 
within the Draft Budget which was laid on 4 October 2011.  It covers those areas 
included in the remit of the Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee, namely communities and local government.  
 
2. Background 
 
Compared to indicative plans for 2012-13 published in the Final Budget 2011-12 
(as restated based on the 
[...]
ve working. This is particularly important with the 
move to implement the Simpson review and the other major reforms underway in 
education and social services. 
 
A new Public Service Leadership Group will drive forward reform and a refreshed 
Partnership Council will provide strong governance for collaborative action to 
maximise efficiency and effectiveness locally, regionally and nationally. 
 
6. Impact Assessments 
 
In determining budget allocations, careful consideration has been given to the 
impact of changes on equalities.  As part of last year’s budget process, we 
undertook a significant amount of work to assess the equality impact of the plans 
we published. The underlying assumptions of this year’s allocations are unaltered 
from last year’s plans.  For example, the protection already given to local 
authority social care budgets takes account of this, as well as reflecting more 
generally the need to maintain services to the most vulnerable in society. 
Increases in allocations for priorities such as the free bus travel for pensioners 
and disabled people and their carers in 2014-15 also underline our 
commitment to the equalities agenda.  While funding is being re-profiled within 
the transport budgets, and there are structural changes to local government and 
public services budgets, there are no potential impacts in terms of equalities. 
Finally, the next phase of the Communities First programme will be subject to an 
Equality Impact Assessment at the appropriate time. 
 
 
 
 
 
Carl Sargeant AM 
Minister for Local Government and Communities 

Page 5



   1

Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee 
 
CELG(4)-06-11 : Paper 2 
 
Welsh Language draft budget within the Education and Skills portfolio  
 
Purpose 
 

1. To provide an evidence paper for the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee on the Welsh language draft budget allocation 
within the Education and Skills portfolio for 2012-13. 

 
2. It is important to note that the figures outlined in the paper are for those 

identified within specific programmes. It is not possible to provide 
figures for the overall costs of promoting the language, since 
bilingualism is an integral part of the Welsh Government’s vision and 
providing services bilingually is mainstreamed across all areas of its 
work.   

 
Timing 
 

3. The draft budget was published on 4th October 2011. 
 
The 2012-13 Education and Skills Draft Budget 
 

4. The 2012-13 Draft Budget provides a three year plan for investment in 
the provision of education and skills in Wales.  Table 1 provides an 
overview of the planned Education and Skills budget or ‘main 
expenditure group’ (MEG) together with the changes made to the 
indicative budget since the publication of the last Supplementary 
Budget in June 2011 (which restated the Education and Skills budget 
taking into account portfolio changes from Final Budget). 

 
Table 1:  Education and Skills MEG  

  
Budget 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

  Published 
June 
2011 

Supp. 
June 
2011 Changes 

Proposed 
Budget 

Supp. 
June 
2011 Changes 

Proposed 
Budget 

Supp. 
June 
2011 Changes 

Proposed 
Budget 

  
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Revenue 1,630.2 1,627.6 20.6 1,648.2 1,647.6 27.2 1,674.8 1,647.6 34.8 1,682.4 

Capital 169.9 161.3 0 161.3 143.8 0 143.8 143.8 0 143.8 

Total 
DEL 1,800.1 1,788.9 20.6 1,809.5 1,791.4 27.2 1,818.6 1,791.4 34.8 1,826.2 

AME 125.3 122.3 28.2 150.5 112 49.3 161.3 112 41.3 153.3 

TOTAL 1,925.4 1,911.2 48.8 1,960.0 1,903.4 76.5 1,979.9 1,903.4 76.1 1,979.5 

 
 

Agenda Item 2c

Page 6



   2

5. A similar evidence paper prepared for the Enterprise and Business 
Committee meeting on 12 October includes detailed information in 
relation to the whole Education and Skills budget.  

 
Welsh Language Unit/Welsh Language Commissioner 
 

6. The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 was approved by the 
National Assembly for Wales on 7 December 2010 and received Royal 
Assent on 9 Febr
[...]
. Giving Communities more powers; 

2. Encouraging people to take an active role in their communities; 

3. Supporting co-ops, mutuals, charities and social enterprises. 

This proposal also compliments the response by the Association of Chief Police Officers to 
the paper ‘Policing in the 21st Century – Reconnecting People and the Police September 
2010’ by encouraging volunteers to become actively involved in crime and ASB prevention 
(paragraph. 5.2.4) and develop better ways of working with the voluntary and community 
sector (paragraph 5.2.12’).  In this context this new brand of SC4U will draw on the solid 
foundations of the current Trust extending the reach of its heritage of ‘promoting crime [ASB] 
prevention, reducing the fear of crime and providing education and information on crime 
[ASB] prevention – thus engaging the force vision of ‘Safeguarding our Communities of 
Dyfed & Powys’.’ 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15


	Agenda
	2a Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Local Government and Communities
	2c Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills
	2d Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
	3 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 October 2011 _

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 11:34 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_300000_19_10_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Bethan Jenkins

Gwyn R Price

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills
Edwina Hart, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology
and Science

Ceinwen Jones, Head, Welsh Language Development Unit
Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Public
Service

Owain Lloyd, Operations Team LGC

Roger Pride, Director of Marketing, BETS

Emyr Roberts, Director General, Department for Education
and Skills

Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and
Communities

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_19_10_2011&t=0&l=en

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
There were no apologies.

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget proposals 2012 -
2013

2.1  Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Local Government and Communities

The Minister agreed to provide a note on how much each Local Authority received from
the additional £54 million funding allocated for equal pay settlements and detail on if
it was used for this purpose.

The Minister agreed to keep the Committee updated on any developments in relation
to the introduction of legislation with regard to equal pay settlements.

The Minister agreed to provide a note on discussions with the WCVA regarding the
structure and streamlining of organisations in the provision of services.

The Minister agreed to provide a note on the process of providing additional Police
Community Support Officers.

The Minister agreed to provide a note on what effect will the 9.2% real terms cut in the
substance misuse capital funding will have on the ability of the Welsh Government to
deliver the targets in the Working Together to Reduce Harm strategy.

2.2  Break

2.3  Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills
The Minister agreed to provide a note on the Welsh Language screening policy within
his department and within other Ministerial portfolios.

2.4  Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science

The Minister agreed to provide a detailed list of the events they have supported
outside Cardiff and proposed future events.

3. Papers to note
Paper noted.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

